At the beginning and the end of the

 period/year 1,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 500,000

Issued and fully paid, HK$0.5 each

At the beginning and end of the

 period/year 442,199 442,199 221,099 221,099

– 18 –

16. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

30 September
2021

31 March

2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Capital expenditure contracted for but not provided in the

 condensed consolidated interim financial information:

 –  Construction of properties 2,128 1,898

17. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL

As mentioned in note 1, the acquisition of the Doof Japan Group has been accounted for as business combination

under common control. The principal activities of Doof Japan and its major operating subsidiary, 余市鄉
村株式會社 (Yoichi Country Kabushiki Kaisha*) (“Yoichi Country”) are investment holding and hotel

operation in Japan respectively.

The reconciliation of the effect, arising from the common control combination on the consolidated statement

of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 September 2020 is as follows:

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(As previously

reported) (Restated)

Revenue 75,123 5,626 80,749

Cost of sales (78,125) (6,735) (84,860)

Gross loss (3,002) (1,109) (4,111)

Other income and gains, net 1,799 (373) 1,426

Selling expenses (7,465) – (7,465)

Administrative expenses (46,229) (4,514) (50,743)

Decrease in fair value of investment properties (16,081) – (16,081)

Finance income 150 – 150

Finance costs (62,934) – (62,934)

Loss before tax (133,762) (5,996) (139,758)

Income tax credit 1,007 978 1,985

Loss for the period (132,755) (5,018) (137,773)

* The English name is for identification purpose only

– 19 –

The effect of the business combination involving entities under common control described above on the

Group’s basic and diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30 September 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

2021 2020

HK cents HK cents
(Restated)

Basic and diluted loss per share, before adjustment (44.07) (31.37)

Adjustment arising from acquisition of the Doof Japan Group (1.13) (1.17)

Basic and diluted earnings per share, after adjustment (45.20) (32.54)

18. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 17 August 2021, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with Total Idea International Limited